

No. 23-411

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

VIVEK H. MURTHY, SURGEON GENERAL, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

MISSOURI, *et al.*,
Respondents.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE*
OF THE *KENNEDY* PLAINTIFFS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

MARY HOLLAND
Counsel of Record

Roger I. Teich
Children's Health Defense
853 Franklin Ave, Suite 511
Franklin Lakes, NJ 07417
202-854-1310

mary.holland@childrenshealthdefense.org

Jed Rubinfeld
1031 Forest Rd.
New Haven, CT 06515

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICI.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Government’s censorship campaign is unconstitutional regardless of whether it converts social media censorship into state action.....	4
II. Under <i>Skinner</i> , state action must be found here.....	9
III. An Injunction Barring Federal Agents from Privately Communicating with Social Media Companies Encouraging Censorship of Constitutionally Protected Speech Would Be Narrowly Tailored and Would Not Impinge on Petitioners’ Free Speech Rights..	12
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919).....	15
<i>Associated Press v. U.S.</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945).....	15
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	7
<i>Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973)	13
<i>Evans v. Newton</i> , 382 U.S. 296 (1966)	8
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	13
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905).....	15
<i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , No. 3:22-CV-01213, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 114585 (W.D. La. July 4, 2023)...	1, 14
<i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , No. 3:22-CV-01213, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 127620 (W.D. La. July 24, 2023).....	1
<i>NAACP v. Hunt</i> , 891 F.2d 1555 (11th Cir. 1990)	13
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973)	2, 5
<i>O’Handley v. Weber</i> , 62 F.4th 1145 (9th. Cir. 2023) .	5
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 582 U.S. 98 (2017) .	1
<i>Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	13
<i>Pruitt v. Pernell</i> , 360 F. Supp. 2d 738 (E.D.N.C. 2005).....	6
<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982).....	7, 9
<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 641 F.2d 14 (1st Cir. 1981) .	9
<i>Richard v. City of Harahan</i> , 6 F. Supp. 2d 565 (E.D. La. 1998).....	6

<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	13
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	3, 9
<i>Specht v. Jensen</i> , 832 F.2d 1516 (10th Cir. 1987).....	6
<i>Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc. v.</i> <i>Vandergriff</i> , 759 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 482 F.2d 893 (9th Cir. 1973)	6
<i>Vista-Graphics, Inc. v. Virginia Dep't of</i> <i>Transportation</i> , 682 F. App'x 231 (4th Cir. 2017)	14

Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(2)(A).....	3, 8
-------------------------------	------

Other Authorities

Jed Rubinfeld, <i>Are Facebook and Google State</i> <i>Actors?</i> , LAWFARE, Nov. 4, 2019, https://www.lawfaremedia.org/article/are-facebook-and-google-state-actors	11
Philip Hamburger, <i>Is Social-Media Censorship a</i> <i>Crime?</i> , WALL ST. J., Dec. 13, 2022, https://www.wsj.com/articles/is-social-media-censorship-a-crime-section-241-us-code-government-private-conspiracy-civil-rights-speech-11670934266	2
